

**BEFORE THE  
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND  
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

v.

CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS  
LCC d/b/a LUMEN TECHNOLOGIES  
GROUP; QWEST CORPORATION;  
CENTURYTEL OF WASHINGTON, INC.;  
CENTURYTEL OF INTER ISLAND, INC.;  
CENTURYTEL OF COWICHE, INC.;  
UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF  
THE NORTHWEST

DOCKET UT-210902

**LUMEN COMPANIES’  
(1) OPPOSITION TO STAFF’S MOTION FOR  
PARTIAL SUMMARY DETERMINATION AND  
(2) CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY DETERMINATION**

July 6, 2022

## Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	4
IV.	EVIDENCE RELIED UPON .....	4
V.	STANDARD FOR SUMMARY DETERMINATION .....	5
VI.	ARGUMENT .....	5
	A. Summary of Argument.....	5
	B. The Proclamation Did Not Render Ineffective Any Term or Condition of Service .....	7
	1. The Proclamation did not change any contract term, right, or obligation.....	8
	2. An Executive Proclamation cannot make a contract “illegal” or “inoperative”. .....	10
	3. The Proclamation did not change the Lumen Companies’ authority to disconnect for nonpayment under WAC 480-120-172(3)(a).....	12
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	12

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<i>Gonzales v. Inslee</i> , 21 Wn. App. 2d 110, 504 P.3d 890 (2022).....	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Jordan v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC</i> , 185 Wn.2d 876, 374 P.3d 1195 (2016).....	10
<i>Lenander v. Washington State Dep’t of Ret. Sys.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 393, 377 P.3d 199 (2016).....	10
<i>Marincovich v. Tarabochia</i> , 114 Wn.2d 271, 787 P.2d 562 (1990).....	5
<i>Rental Hous. Ass’n v. City of Seattle</i> , 82469-4-I, 2022 WL 2206107 (Wash. Ct. App. June 21, 2022).....	11
<i>Sheehan v. Central Puget Sound Reg’l Transit Auth.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 790, 123 P.3d 88 (2005).....	5

### STATUTES

RCW 43.06.220(1)(h).....	8, 12
--------------------------	-------

### RULES

Civil Rule 56.....	5
Civil Rule 56(c).....	5

### REGULATIONS

WAC 480-07-380(2).....	5
WAC 480-07-380(2)(c) .....	1
WAC 480-120-172.....	12
WAC 480-120-172(3)(a) .....	passim
